
LASSEN COUNTY
Health and Social Services Department 

Date: June 22, 2025 

To: Tom Neely, Chairman 
Lassen County Board of Supervisors 

From: Tiffany Armstrong, Director 
Lassen County Behavioral Health 

Subject: Third Amendment to the Agreement between Lassen 
County and Restpadd, Inc. for Acute Psychiatric Inpatient 
Care under the Short-Doyle Act to pay April, May and 
June invoices. For the term of July 1, 2023, to June 30, 
2025. Increasing FY 2024/2025 by $30,000 for a total 
not to exceed amount of $160,000 and increasing the 
Maximum Contract Amount to $290,000. 

Background: 

Restpadd, Inc. is a 16-bed acute care psychiatric inpatient treatment facility 
licensed by the California Department of Health Care Services, offering 
services to adults 18 years and older. Admission is based on the medical 
necessity of patients who are unable to maintain and safely function at home 
or in the community. Restpadd, Inc. provides multi-disciplinary evaluation, 
treatment, rapid stabilization, and coordinated discharge planning that 
encourages wellness and recovery. 

Fiscal Impact: 

There is no impact on the County General Fund. This Agreement will be paid 
from Behavioral Health Fund/Budgets 110/0751. 

Action Requested: 

1) Approve the Amendment to the Agreement with Restpadd Inc., and 2)
Authorize the County Administrative Officer or Designee to execute the
Amendment.

☒ HSS Administration
1345 Paul Bunyan Road, Ste B
Susanville, CA 96130
(530) 251 - 8128

☐ Public Guardian/Administrator
1345 Paul Bunyan Road, Ste B
Susanville, CA 96130
(530) 251 - 8337

☐ Housing & Grants 
 1445 Paul Bunyan Road, Ste B 
 Susanville, CA 96130 
(530) 251 - 8309

☐ Behavioral Health
555 Hospital Lane
Susanville, CA 96130
(530) 251 - 8108

☐ Public Health
1445 Paul Bunyan Road, Ste B
Susanville, CA 96130
(530) 251 - 8183

☐ Community Social Services
1400 Chestnut Street, Ste A 
Susanville, CA 96130 

LassenWORKS 
1616 Chestnut Street 
Susanville, CA 96130 
(530) 251 - 8152

Child & Family Services 
1600 Chestnut Street 
Susanville, CA 96130 
(530) 251 - 8277

Adult Services 
1400 Chestnut Street, Ste B 
Susanville, CA 96130 
(530) 251 - 8158

Family Solutions/Wraparound 
1400 Chestnut Street, Ste C 
Susanville, California 96130 
(530) 251 - 8340

      Mailing Address: 
      PO Box 1180 
      Susanville, California 96130 

H3






	AR BH Restpadd, Inc. 3rd Amend  7.22.25
	BOS BH Restpadd Inc. 3rd Amend 7.22.25
	07142025_Restpadd, Inc. (Redding)



